EXHIBIT “A”
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE

BUILDING PERMIT FEES

The Building Permit Fees shall be based upon valuation and shall be assessed in accordance with the following

valuation table:

Total Valuation* Fee
$1.00 to $500 ............. $26.45
$501 to $2,000............. $26.45 for the first $500.00 plus $4.00 for each additional $100.00 or

fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00

$2,001 to $25,000....... $86.45 for the first $2,000.00 plus $16.00 for each additional $1,000.00 or
fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00

$25,001 to $50,000 ..... $454.45 for the first $25,000.00 plus $11.90 for each additional $1,000.00 or
fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00

$50,001 to $100,000 ... $751.95 for the first $50,000.00 plus $7.65 for each additional $1,000.00 or
fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00

$100,001 to $1,134.45 for the first $100,000.00 plus $6.70 for each additional $1,000.00 or
$1,000,000 .................. fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00

$1,000,001 to $7,164.45 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 for each additional $1,000.00
$5,000,000..........ccueeee or fraction thereof, to and including $5,000,000.00

$5,000,001 to $23,164.45 for the first $5,000,000.00 plus $3.50 for each additional
$50,000,000................. $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000,000.00

$50,000,001 and $180,664.45 for the first $50,000,000.00 plus $2.95 for each additional
above........ccccceveiiiie, $1,000.00 thereafter

Other Inspections and Fees

1. Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum two hours) ........ccccccceveeeee e, **$100 (per hour)

2. Reinspection fees (Minimum 0NE NOUK) ...ttt **$100 (per hour)

3. Fees for inspections needed other than those listed in Sec 109, (minimum one hour) ........ **$100 (per hour)

4, Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans ........ **$125 (per hour)

5. For use of outside consultants for plan review or inspection, or both.............cccccveeeeiininn, ***actual cost
(including overhead)

6. A General Development Services Support Fee of 12 percent (12%) will be added to all

Building Permit Fees to cover overhead charges.
7. Investigation Fees / Work Without @ Permit.............cooo i double the permit fee

* Total valuation shall be determined by the Building Official in accordance with nationally accepted industry standards. The listing
of unit valuations presented shall be used as the standard for normal construction projects. For unusual projects that are not
specifically listed, national construction estimating tools such as the Building Construction Cost Data by R.S. Means or the BNI

Construction Costbook will be used as a guide for determination of valuation.

**Or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest. This cost shall include supervision, hourly wages and
benefits of the employees involved.

*** The applicant is responsible for the following fees incurred by the City from outside consultants or experts:
(1) expenses associated with permit review, approval, and issuance; (2) expenses associated with the applicant's failure to
comply with the permit and applicable City codes; and (3) expenses associated with the City's evaluation and mitigation of
hazardous conditions arising from the applicant's failure to comply with the approved permit and applicable codes.

PLAN REVIEW FEE
Plan Review Fees shall be 65 percent (65%) of the Building Permit Fee with a minimum fee of $125.

In addition to the Building and Fire Code Fees, other fees may be assessed for a specific permit or investigation
when applicable.
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MECHANICAL CODE FEES

Permit Issuance Flat Fees (residential)

New Single-Family Residence / Duplex / Condo (as defined by the International
Tl (=Yg =TI 0o o [=) TSRS $ 269.80

Permit Issuance (not listed above)

1. Fortheissuance of €ach PEIMIL .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e $ 32.40
2. Commercial Mechanical Permit Fees (commercial building as defined by the International Building Code)

Tenant Improvement Fees shall be based upon fixtures installed per the Unit Fee
Schedule listed below up to an estimated value of $5,000.00. Values greater
than $5,000.00 may be determined by the stated value.

New Commercial Structure Fees shall be calculated for all mechanical systems
and fixtures using the following table. Valuation is determined based on the
prevailing fair market value of the materials, labor, and equipment needed to
complete the work. The permit fee is due at issuance.

Commercial Mechanical Permit Fee based on the following valuation table:

Total Valuation Fee

Up to $1,000 ......ccccvveeeennne $31.75

$1,001 to $100,000 ......... $31.75 for the first $1,000.00 plus $18.00 for each
additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including
$100,000.00

$100,001 and above ........ $1,813.75 for the first $100,000.00 plus $13.25 for each

additional $1,000.00 thereafter and fraction thereof

3. Commercial Mechanical Review Fees

When plans and/or specifications for the mechanical installation are reviewed by the
Building Official, the fee is 50 percent (50%) of the fee calculated for the Mechanical
Permit Fee based on the table above. In addition to the Mechanical Permit Fee the
Plan Review Fee is due at issuance with a minimum fee of $125.

Unit Fee Schedule (in addition to item 1)

1. Furnaces. For the installation or relocation of each forced air or gravity-type furnace or
burner, including ducts and vents attached to such appliance, up to and including 100,000

2 T 24 B B A ) PPN $ 18.35

For the installation or relocation of each forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner, including

ducts and vents attached to such an appliance over 100,000 Btu/h 29.3KW) ......ccceevvvivrvvnnnnnn. $ 22.65

For the installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent .............cccccooiiiiiins $ 18.35

For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater, or floor

aaTo UL a 1 =To IUT o1 A g 1T £ SRR ROPR $ 18.35
2. Appliance Vents. For the installation, relocation, or replacement of each appliance vent

installed

and not included in an applianCe PEIMIL ........cc.uviiiiiie e e e e e aae s $ 10.75

3. Repairs and Additions. For the repair of, alteration of, or addition to each heating
appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling,
absorption or evaporation cooling system, including installation of controls regulated by the
Y =Yt g T Ta o= U @0 o [ OSSR $ 18.35

4. ROOT TOP UNILS (BACN)...cutiiiiiiiiieeiitie e e et e e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e e bt e e e e e ebbe e e e ebbeeeeaatbeeeeeasbeeeeeasbeeeeenres $ 107.90

M:\RES\2010\635-Development Services Fees 2



5.

10.

11.

Boilers, Compressors, and Absorption Systems. For the installation or relocation of each
boiler or compressor to and including three horsepower (10.6 KW) or for each absorption
system to and including 100,000 Btu/h (29.3KW) ....ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over three horsepower (10.6
kW)

to and including 15 horsepower (52.7 kW) or for each absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h
(29.3 kW) to and including 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 kW)

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower (52.7 kW)
to and including 30 horsepower (105.5 kW), or for each absorption system over 500,000
Btu/h

(146.6 kW) to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 KW) ....ceiiiiiiiiieeiiiiie e csee e

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower (105.5
kW)

to and including 50 horsepower (176 kW), or for each absorption system over 1,000,000
Btu/h

(293.1 kW) to and including 1,750,000 Btu/h (512.9 KW) .....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 50 horsepower (176 kW),
or for each absorption system over 1,750,000 Btu/h (512.9 KW) ....cccoviiiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e

Air Handlers. For each air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute .........
Evaporative Coolers. For each evaporative cooler other than the portable type ...................
Ventilation and Exhaust. For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct .......................

For each ventilation system which is not a portion of a heating or air-conditioning system
aUthorized DY @ PErMIL ... ..o e e e e e e e aareeeeeas

For the installation of each hood which is served by a mechanical exhaust, including the
AUCES TOr SUCH @ NOOM ...t e e e e e e e aareeeaeas

Incinerators. For the installation or relocation of each domestic type incinerator ...................

For the installation or relocation of each commercial or industrial type incinerator ...................

Hot Water Heater. For installation of gas fired hot water heater and ventilation system .........

Miscellaneous. For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Mechanical
Code
but not classed in other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed in the Code ...

Permit fees for fuel gas piping shall be as follows:
For each gas pipe system of one to four QULIEtS ...,
For each gas piping system additional outlets over five, each ...........ccccoccvviveiieiiiniiiiinnen.
Permit fees for process piping shall be as follows:
For each hazardous process piping system (HPP) of one to four outlets ..............ccccveeee...
For each piping system of five or more outlets, per outlet ............cccceeeiiiiii e,

For each non hazardous process piping system (NPP) of one to four outlets ....................
For each piping system of five or more outlets, peroutlet ..........cccccceeeviiiiiiiee e,

Other Inspections and Fees

1.
2.

Inspection fees outside business hours, Per hOUr .........c.uuveeviee i
ReINSPECtion fEES, PEI NOUK .....cciiee e e s e e e e e e anes
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$ 18.35

$ 32.40

$ 43.15

$ 64.75

$124.10

$ 14.05
$ 14.05

$ 10.75

$ 14.05

$ 14.05

$ 22.65

$ 76.60

$ 16.15

$ 14.05

$ 9.69
$ 3.21

$ 7.55
$ 2.15
$ 4.35
$ 1.10

*$ 100.00
*$ 100.00



3. Fees for inspections needed other than those listed, (minimum one hour) ......................... *$ 100.00

4. Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or revisions to plans or to plans
for which an initial review has been completed (minimum one-half hour) ......................... *$ 125.00

*Or the total hourly cost to the City, whichever is greatest. The cost shall include supervision, equipment, hourly wages
and benefits of the employees involved.
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PLUMBING CODE FEES

Permit Issuance Flat Fees (residential)

New Single-Family Residence / Duplex / Condo (as defined by the International Residential Code) .....
A separate permit is required for non-attached exterior fixtures (including backflow prevention devices)

Permit Issuance (not listed above)

1.

2.

For the issuance Of @aCh PEIMIL ........uiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e s rrerrraraeeee s

Commercial Plumbing Permit Fees (commercial building as defined by the International Building Code)

Tenant Improvement Fees shall be based upon fixtures installed per the Unit Fee
Schedule listed below up to an estimated value of $5,000.00. Values greater than
$5,000.00 may be determined by the stated value.

New Commercial Structure Fees shall be calculated for all plumbing systems and fixtures
using the following table. Valuation is determined based on the prevailing fair market
value of the materials, labor, and equipment needed to complete the work. The Plumbing
Permit Fee is due at issuance.

Plumbing Permit Fee based on the following valuation table:

Total Valuation Fee

Up to $1,000 .........ccccvvvvnneee. $31.75

$1,001 to $100,000 ............. $31.75 for the first $1,000.00 plus $18.00 for each additional
$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00

$100,001 and above............ $1,813.75 for the first $100,000.00 plus $13.25 for each

additional $1,000.00 thereafter and fraction thereof

Commercial Plan Review Fees

When plans and/or specifications for the plumbing installation are reviewed by the
Building Official, the fee is 50 percent (50%) of the fee calculated for the Plumbing Permit
Fee based on the table above. In addition to the Plumbing Permit Fee the Plan Review
Fee is due at issuance with a minimum fee of $125.00.

Unit Fee Schedule (in addition to item 1)

1.

o M 0D

10.

For each plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap (including water, drainage, piping
and backflow protection thErefOre) ..........ocueieiiiiiiiii e

For each building sewer and each trailer park SEWEN .........ccccveiieiiee i
Rainwater systems — per drain (inside building) .........coccoeiiiii
For each electriCc WAter NEALET .........ooi it e e e sabraee e

For each industrial waste pre-treatment interceptor including its trap and vent, excepting
kitchen type grease interceptors functioning as fiXture traps .........c.cccccvvvvereee i,

For installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment, each ...........
For repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping, each fiXture ............ccccccoiiiiiiciee,
For atmospheric type vacuum breakers not included in item 1:

(o] a L= (oI {1V PP UUUSURPTURTRIIN

OVEN FIVE, BACK .. et s e e e et e e e e nre e e e
For each backflow protective device other than atmospheric type vacuum type breakers:

tWO INCHES AN SMAIIET ...t e e e e e e e b et e e e e e s nneees

Lo AT R YL TR T o] ¢ <

Miscellaneous. For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Plumbing Code
but not classed in other fixture categories, or for which no other fee is listed in the Code ............
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$ 269.80

$ 32.40

$ 14.05
$ 29.10
$ 14.05
$16.15

$ 27.00
$ 10.75
$ 10.75

16.15
$ 435

16.15
$ 30.25

$ 14.05



Other Inspections and Fees

1. Inspection fees outside busiNESS hOUrS, PEF NOUN ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e *$ 100
2. REINSPECHION fEES, PEI NOUK .. .viiiiiiii ittt ettt e et e e s rbeebee e saree s *$ 100
3. Fees for inspections needed other than those listed (minimum one hour)............ccccccceiiiiiiiiinees, *$ 100
4, Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or revisions to plans or to plans for

which an initial review has been completed (minimum one-half hour) ..........c.ccooiiiiie, *$ 125

*Or the total hourly cost to the City, whichever is greatest. The cost shall include supervision, equipment, hourly
wages and fringe benefits of the employees involved.

M:\RES\2010\635-Development Services Fees 6



MISCELLANEOUS FEES

1.

Re-roofs (R-3 and associated accessory U OCCUPANCIES) ......uuveeeiieariiiiiiiiiiieiaa e e eiiiieeeaa e
Building Permit Fee Valuation Table for other occupancies

Demolition Permit
Residential BUildiNg/STIUCIUIES .......cciveiiiiiiiiiiieie e s s e e e e e e s s snrreee e e e e e s e nnnes
Commercial & Multi-Family BUilding .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiec e
Commercial Tenant IMPrOVEMENT...........ciii it eeeee s

Mobile Home Location Permit
SINGIE WIAE ...ttt e ettt e e e e e e s bbbt e et e e e e e s e nbbbeeeeaaeaeaans
[ Lo TU] o] LT AT/ (o [

OCCUPANCY PEIMIL ..ottt e ettt e ettt e e e st bt e e e aabb e e e s anbbe e e e abbeeeanneee
Fire Inspection Fee (When applicable) ...

Adult Family HOME PEIMIL ....eeiiiiiiii ettt et sab e e s sbe e e
Bed and BreaKfast PEIMIL ...........oii ettt sne s

Moving Permit

a.  Class land [l MOVING PEIMIL ......cc.uiiiiiiie e e e e e e
INSPECLION TEE ...t e e e n e e s snneee e

*Plus $100.00 per hour after the first hour and $.55 per mile if the building to be
moved is outside of the City

b. Class lll and IV MOVING PEIMIL ......cooieiiiiiiiiiieee s e e e e e e e e e s e s nrreer e e e e e e e e nnnes

C. A cash deposit or surety bond as indemnity to damage or injury to City property in
accordance with the House Moving Ordinance, Section 5

d. A liability insurance policy, naming the City as an additional insured in accordance
with the House Moving Ordinance, Section 5

e. A cash deposit or a corporate surety bond for completion of the house moved in
accordance with the House Moving Ordinance, Section 5

ENERGY CODE FEES

1.

In addition to the Building Code Fees, an Energy Code Fee is hereby established to check
for energy requirements called for by the Washington State Energy Code.

Y 1o S = U 1 /S SPPPPS
Residential ReMOdel/AUILION .........ociiiiiiiiiiie e
New Commercial and Multi-Family Building
L0 (o 22 0100 I~ I S UPEER
P2 00 ) R (o T ST 000X~ I 1 RSP PRR
LI 00 o T 0 000 I [ 1 SRR
0 N0 101 =0 (o [0 )Y/ TR
Remodels and Tenant Improvements

One-half of the above fee (New Commercial Building)
Warehouses — 70% of the above Commercial
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$ 3240

$ 70.15
$140.30
$ 70.15

$107.90
$161.85

$ 107.90
$ 100

$ 140.30

$ 140.30

$ 70.15
*$ 100

$ 70.15

$ 129.50
$ 64.70

$323.75
$647.50
$971.25
$1241.05



FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW, INSPECTION & FIRE CODE FEES

Site Development Plan Review (plats, short plats, commercial projects, residential infills, etc.)

BASIC FEVIEW FEE ..eiiiiiieii ettt nne e, $ 250.00
Additional review (OVer tWO NOUIS) .......cueiiiiiiiiieiiiie e, $ 125.00 (per hour)
Vehicle Gates (includes plan review, inspection and testing) ......cccccccveeeeiiiiinieeeeeeeeeieiinnns $ 125.00 (per hour)

Construction Plan Review

A Plan Review Fee will be charged for Fire Department review of requirements for construction and inspection of
the Fire Code requirements for buildings classified as Group A, B, E, F, H, I, LC, M, R (as applicable), and S. The
Plan Review Fee shall be 15 percent (15%) of the Building Permit Fee established by the Building Permit Fee
Schedule with a minimum fee of $125.00.

Fire Alarm Systems

Tenant Improvements (first four zonNes) ........cccccvevveveii i, $215.85 plus $5.40 (per device)
PAXo [0 [1iToTgt=1 o] o [T (each) $ 53.95
Residential (one and two-family dwellings) .........cccoovvveeiiiiiciieee e $215.85
Commercial and Multi—-Family (first four ZonNes) .........cccoeeveviveieeiiecveeceee, $323.75 plus $5.40 (per device)
AddItioNal ZONES ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e (each) $ 53.95
Sprinkler SUPErVIiSIoN ONY .......ccooiciiiiieiee e $269.80

Fire Alarm Permit Fee for upgrading of an existing system shall be 50 percent (50%) of the fee for new.
Fire Alarm Plan Review Fee shall be 25 percent (25%) of the permit fee, with a minimum of $125.00.

Underground Sprinkler Supply (includes plan review, inspection and testing)............ccccvveeee... $323.75

Above Ground Fire Sprinkler Systems

The fee for fire sprinkler systems shall be based on the Building Permit Fee Table. The valuation shall be based
on the per square foot figure for sprinkler systems as established by policy in accordance with nationally
recognized standards.

The Plan Review Fee for fire sprinkler systems shall be 25 percent (25%) of the permit fee, with a minimum fee of
$125.00. Plan Review Fees are in addition to the permit fee.

Tenant Improvement (relocation and addition to existing SYStem) ..........ceeeeeveiiiiivrereeeeessiiiinnnns valuation 20 percent (20%)

of the fee for new

Commercial Cooking Type 1 Hood and Suppression SyStem .......cccccvevveeeeiiiicnieeeeeeeeesinnnns $269.80
Standpipes (includes review, inspection and testing fees)

TemPOrary StANAPIPE ......ocooiiuriieeiiiiee ettt e e e e st re e e e et be e e e e abe e e e e eabaeeeeantreeeeeareas $161,85

L1 T SRS $183.45

(01 F= T | RO OO $296.75

L] = 11 | SRS $318.35

Fire PUMP INSTAHATIONS ..ooiiiiiiiiie ettt e ettt e et e e snbe e e eee e $539.60

Commercial Power Generator INStallations ........ccoooviiiiiii e $350.75

False Fire Alarms

In the event of more than two false alarms in any 90-day period, the Chief may charge a fee for Fire Department
response as specified below:

False Alarms Fee

[ 6oy A= 1 Lo [T 070 ] T TN no fee
I $ 53.95
(o 10T { g T= T o Jr=Yo [0 11T o= | (each) $269.80

EXCEPTION: False alarms resulting from the failure of a fire alarm service technician notifying the central,
proprietary or remote monitoring station shall be billed at the rate of $269.80 for each occurrence.
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FIRE CODE PERMIT FEES

The following are annual fees, except where noted:

Permit charges may be waived by the Fire Chief or Fire Marshal for the following: Activities of Washington State
non-profit corporations and/or civic or fraternal organizations which possess an IRS tax exempt status. Proof of
IRS tax exempt shall be presented at time of permit application. However, any group shall be assessed a permit
fee if the approved conditions of the permit are modified or not adhered to by the applicant.

FAN =T o ETo] I ] (oo 11 Tt iSRS $ 110.00
Aircraft Refueling VENICIE ........ccviiiiice et $ 110.00
AIrcraft REPAIN HANGAT ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e sabeee e $ 110.00
Asbestos Removal (lIMIte) .........ccoiuiiieiiiiie e $ 110.00
AUutomobile WreCKING Yard .........ccociiiiii ettt ettt $ 110.00
Bowling Pin RefiNISNING .....c.eoiiiiiiiiii e $ 110.00
Bowling Alley Refinishing (INMIt€d) ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e $ 110.00
Candles or Open Flame in Assembly Areas (limited) ..........ccoooveeiii i, $ 110.00
Carnivals and Fairs, etc. — Outdoors (limited)
Carnivals — COMMEICIAL ........uviiiiiiee e e e e s e e e e e s naeeeees $ 110.00
Fairs, Bazaars, Flea Marts, Farmers Markets, 1C. ......ccccoccveeiviiiieeiniiie et $ 110.00
Special EVENES — OULHOOIS ......ociviiiiiieiiie et et ste ettt s e st et e e sabe e s srae e sraeeenas $ 110.00
Cellulose NItrate FilImM .....cocuieeiiie et sae et e e e sane e $ 110.00
CelluloSe NItrate StOrAQgE ....cccvvvveiieiee e it e e e e s esr e e e e e e s s s e e e e e e s e s ee e e e e e e e e e nnnrneeees $ 110.00
Combustible FIDEI STOFAQgE .....eoiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e erae e e $ 110.00
Combustible Material STOrage.........cciuieiiie ittt $ 110.00
COMPIESSEU GASES ....vvieiiiieeiiie it iiee e teeaatet e st e e ateeessbeeestteeabeeaabeeesnbeeessaeeanseeaaseeeanneeennes $ 110.00
Commercial Rubbish Handling Operation ..........ccccuveviieeiiiiiiieeeee e $ 110.00
(05 Yoo =1 o P ETROOUPURRROPPRRP $ 110.00
Dry Cle@ning PIANTS ........cooiiiiiiie ettt ettt e st e e sbte e et e e saeeesnbe e e snbeeenneeas $ 110.00
Dust Producing OPEratiONS .........c.uvviiiiieeeiiiiiiieeeeeeesssstteeeeeeeessssnssreeereeeeessssnssesreeseesseannes $ 110.00
EXPIOSIVES/BIAStING AQENTS ...t e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e s rr e e e e e e e e e e nanes $ 110.00
Explosives/Blasting Agents — TranSPOrt, USE .......oooiiuiiiiiiiieiiiiiieie et a e $ 110.00
Fireworks Display, Special (Imited)* .........ccuiiiiiiiieiie e $ 270.00
Fireworks Stand (lIMiItea) *........ccuriiiiiiiie ettt s et e e e e atae e e enees $ 110.00
* A bond for cleanup is required in accordance with the Fireworks Ordinance in the
amount of $500.00 in a bond or cashier’s check for all fireworks stands
Flammable/Combustible Liquids
PIPEIINE INSTAIl ..ot e e $ 110.00
PIPElING OPEIALE ...veeiiiiiiieie et s e e s earee s $ 110.00
StOre, NANAIE USE ..ovvieeiecieiciee ettt sttt et e e e re e $ 110.00
Remove abandoned tank ..........cc.cocceeiieiieiic i $ 110.00
Remove (or abandon in place) residential tank ...........cccccviiiiiiiiiiii e $ 55.00
Install, alter, etc. — tank, piping, EQUIPMENT ........cvvveeiiiiiiiiieeee e e $ 110.00
TANK VENICIES ..ooiiiiiiii ettt ettt te e be e be e st eneas $ 110.00
Change contents (lIMIted) ........cooiiiiiiiieiie e $ 110.00
1 =T o= a1 Vo TP OSSPSR $ 110.00
Fumigation or INSECtiCIde FOGUING ...vviiiieiiiiiiiiiiice e e e r e e e e e e $ 110.00
HazardoUs MALEHAl ..........cocueiiiiee ittt e et e et e e rbe e s be e e snbeeeaeaeas $ 110.00
Hazardous Material PrOAUCHION .........c.ueiiiiiiiiieiiiiiie et $ 110.00
HIQN PilE SEOTA0E .......vvieieiiiiie ettt e et e et e e e et e e e stae e e e senbeeeesenneeas $ 110.00
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Liquefied Petroleum Gases — Tank INStall ...
Liquid or Gas-Filled Vehicles/Equipment in Assembly BUildings .........cccccovviiiiiniiinennne

Lumber Yards.......ccccevvvieieniiiineiiieenn
Magnesium Working ..........ccccceeeeeennas
Mall — (Covered)

Kiosks — Concessions — BOOLhS, EIC. ..uu.viiiiiiiiiieiei e

Used for Assembly (limited) ....
Use Open Flame, etc. (limited)

Display Flammable Liquid or Gas Filled Equipment .........c.ccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeen,

Motor Vehicle Fuel Dispensing Station
Organic Coatings ......ccccceeeiiiiviieeeeaennn
Ovens — Industrial .......ccccccoevivvvennnnenn.
Parade Floats (limited) ........cccccceeernnnns
Place of Assembly ..........cccovveeeeeinininns

Special Events Carnival or Fairs — schools (Iimited) ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiieiiinniiinnen.
Haunted House — Commercial (limited) .........ccccvmmiriee e
Haunted House — Schools (IMIted) .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Bazaars - Boutiques — Flea Marts — Booths or Displays ..........cccoeecviieeiiiieniinnnns

Other Special Events (limited) ............
Pyrotechnical Special Effects Material
Radioactive Material ............ccccceevnneeen.
Refrigeration Equipment (Commercial)
Repair Garages .......cccoeeevvvveeeeeeeeeennnnn,
Spraying and Dipping ......c.cccceccveeeennnee
Tents and Canopies ......cccccceeeeriiivnnnen.
Tire Storage .....ccccocveeeiviiieenniiee e
Welding and Cutting .......ccccceeeeviinvnnen,
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LAND USE FEES

When applicable, consultant fees will be charged on a time and material basis.

Major revisions will be charged additional hourly administrative and plan review fees.

All land use fees are based upon average time required to review and process each permit type.
If the project exceeds the base fee an additional $80.00 will be charged per hour.

PLATS & BOUNDARIES

Flat Fees
BiNdiNg SIte PIANS ... e e $ 4,126.20
Binding Site Plan AMENdmMENt ...........ooouiiiiiie e, $ 2,063.10
L] oo d = TSRO $ 6,877.00
Short Plat AMENAMENT ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s eeeee e, $ 3,438.50
Boundary Line AdJUSTMENTS ... $ 1,375.40
Lot COMDINALIONS .....c.eiiiiiiiicceie ettt ettt e et beeebeesaeeenneenes, $ 1,375.40
Preliminary PIAtS ..........oooiiiie ettt et e e aaeeeaee e $15,658.40
Plat Amendments .
VHINOT ettt ettt ettt et et e et e e et e e e te e et e e be e eteesaeeeateebeebeeabeeeaeeanaearen, $ 3,782.35
IVIBJOT .ttt ettt ettt e e et e et et e et e et e e beeehe e eare e beeeteesaeeaaeeebeebeeabeeaaeeanrearen, $ 8,093.70
FINAI PIAS ....viiieiiteeee ettt ettt ettt et et e et e st e eae e beeaeeteebeentesreesnenteareas $ 7,564.70

+$ 37.00 (per lot)

Plat Alterations
WiIthOUE HEAIMNG ..eeeiiieieeee e e et $ 1,375.40
(g I 5 T=F= T4 g T TR $ 2,592.10

LAND USE PERMITS

Flat Fees

Variances
1Y T o] SRR $ 82525
1= T SRR $ 3,396.20

Administrative Use Permits
TeleCOMMUNICALIONS .......eveeeieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e reeeeae s $ 1,100.30
Temporary Housing UNit .........ccooiiiiiiiie et $ 137.55
Temporary Use / Seasonal Use Permit (except firework stands) ..........ccccccccceeeennnen. $ 68.75
Extended Stay RV Permit ... e $ 6875

Sign Permits

Sign Permit Land Use ReVIEW FEE ........cccuvviiiiiiiii e $ 80.00
Non-Conforming Sign Permit ...........oooiiiiiiiii e $ 68.75
Temporary Sign Permit ........ooo i $ 68.75

+$ 26.45 (refundable deposit)

Special Event Permits (a certificate of liability may be required)

[T a Yo Tl A Z=Y o | R $ 137.55
Y =Y o Y=Y o | ST $ 27510
1Y F= TS (S V=Y o $ 2,500.00
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QUASI-JUDICIAL PERMITS

Conditional Use PerMILS ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e enneeas $ 5,184.20
Amendments (includes shoreline and conditional use amendments)
1Y 1T o TP $ 1,031.55
1Y =] o) SRR $ 3,121.10

SHORELINE PERMITS

Flat Fees
REVISION ..o et e et e e e e e e e aeea e $ 687.70
Substantial DEVEIOPMENL ..........cooiiiiiieee e $ 5,184.20
ConditioNal USE ......cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee $ 5,184.20
LY== o[ = SRR $ 5,184.20

ENVIRONMENTAL

Flat Fees
Environmental CheCKIISt ....... ... e $ 1,375.40
Expanded ChecCkKIist ... $ 1,719.25
Environmental Impact Statement ... $ 4,126.20

Urban Forest Management (Administrative Use Permit)

Tree Preservation Plan (1/2 aCre OF IE€SS) ...ouuiiiiiiiiie it $ 650.00
Tree Preservation Plan (1/2 acre to 2 acre) $ 687.70
Tree Preservation Plan (over 2 acres) $ 1,375.40
WETLANDS
Flat Fees
Wetland VerifiCation ...........oiiiiiiiiiiie et $ 687.70
Wetland REPOI REVIEBW ........c.veiiieie e $ 1,375.40
Mitigation Plan REVIEW ..........c.ooiiuiiiieeeeee ettt e eaee e $ 1,375.40
CRITICAL AREAS
Flat Fees
Habitat ASSESSIMENT .......cc.iiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e be e be e st e saeeeanea $ 370.30
Habitat Management Plan REVIEW ..........c.c.ovviiiiiiiiiiiee e $ 687.70
Ge0logiCal ASSESSIMENT ......oiiiiiiiii et eas $ 687.70
Geotechnical REpOrt REVIEW ... $ 1,375.40
RV = (=T o Lo RSOOSR $ 1,375.40
RCY=TToT g F=] o) [T W LY=o =Y o g o] (o) o $ 1,375.40
OTHER FEES
Flat Fees
ST TIME oottt et e et e et e et e sreeeareas $80.00 (per hour)
Consultant TIMe ... actual cost (including overhead)
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APPEALS AND RECONSIDERATION

RECONSIAEIALION ......eveeiiiiceeeii ettt ettt e e et e e e e e s s eab b e e e s enbeeesesnbenesenraeeesannes $ 687.70
AdMINISIrative APPEAL .........eeeeie et $ 1,375.40

AMENDMENTS TO PLANS (includes rezones & text amendments)

[ P=T o 1T $ 4,126.20
=T 11 =Y (o] o T TR $ 4,126.20
ANNEXation PetitioNS .........ooooiiiieeeee e $ 4,126.20

EXPIRATION & REVOCATION

REVOCALION ...ttt ettt et et ebe e s be e saeesaaesbeeebeesbeessaenreea $ 3,808.80
Relinquishment without HEaring ...........vvviiiiii i $ 687.70
Relinquishment with HEaring .........cooo i $ 2,433.40
TIME EXTENSION ..oviiiiiiiiciii ettt ettt sttt e st e sae e eaaeebe e steesaeesnsesnseennas $ 687.70

ADMINISTRATIVE / DESIGN REVIEW

= ] o2 OPPN $ 2,500.00
Planning COMMISSION ..........coiuiiiiieeetie ettt et tte e et e e e ae e et e e eaeeeeeaeeeeaeeeenns $ 3,500.00

FEE EXCEPTIONS
* All City Departments are exempt from Land Use Fees.

* When a Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment Application is submitted
concurrently with a Rezone, application fee is waived.

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Z0NiNg VErifiCation LEET .......ooiiiiii i e e e e e e e e aeeaae s $ 6875
Zoning Maps (tax included)
ST 17| OO $ 3.95
[T o TSRO $ 1985
Critical ArEas CRECKIISE ..........cveueeeieeeeecee et e e n st an s e ee e ennaens $ 6875
GIS Maps (tax included)
S G e TSSOSO P TP OUPRROPRRRPPR $ 1.05
1 T Gt I AP SPRRUS $ 3.15
T8 X 24 oo e e e e ette e eteeeneas $ 4.25
24 X BB et e et e e et e et ae e ateeateeeeareeeeteeaeaeean $ 5.30
Plans Copier
SMAIl = 18 X 24 oottt et e e etae e $ 1.30
LArGE — 24 X 30 ...veeieieeeeie ettt ee ettt ettt et ettt et et et e et e ere et e ete et e te et e ereeaeeteerears $ 1.60

The applicant is responsible for the following fees incurred by the City from outside consultants or experts:

(1) expenses associated with permit review, approval, and issuance; (2) expenses associated with the applicant's
failure to comply with the permit and applicable City codes; and (3) expenses associated with the City's evaluation
and mitigation of hazardous conditions arising from the applicant's failure to comply with the approved permit and
applicable codes.
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DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING PERMITS FEES

Site Development Permit

Small Project Site Development Permit

Right-of-Way Permit

Additional Right-of-Way Inspection Fee

Annual Right-of-Way Permit

Annual Permit Reportable Activity Inspection

Site Development Plan Review Fee

Small Project Engineering Plan Review Fee

Site Development Amendment/Revision Fee

Right-of-Way Vacation

Review of Geological Assessment

Review of Geological Reports

Review of Traffic Impact Analysis

Site Development Commercial Inspection

Site Development Residential Inspection

Small Project Engineering Inspection Fee

Investigation Fees / Work Without a Permit

Public Works Modification Fee

Modification Notification Fee****

Storm Drainage Inventory Fee (GIS)

For use of outside consultants for plan checking or inspection (or both) *****

$ 2,500.00
$ 500.00

$ 300.00

$ 100.00
$ 150.00

$ 100.00

$625.00 base fee plus $125.00 per hour

for time in excess of five hours
$125.00 per hour**

$250.00+ base fee plus $125.00 per
hour for time in excess of two hours

$ 2,500.00 application fee
$ 1,000.00 final process fee

$ 1,250.00

$ 1,250.00

$ 1,250.00

3% of estimated total project cost***
2% of estimated total project cost***
$ 100.00 per hour**

double the permit fee

$625.00+ base fee plus $125.00 per
hour for time in excess of five hours**

$150.00
$ 50.00 per structure/flow point

actual cost (including overhead)

*Additional Right-of-Way Inspection Fees will be charged for projects that exceed two inspections. A minimum
one-hour inspection time will be charged per inspection.

**|f it is determined by the Development Services Division that the scope of the project is such that only a minimal
amount of review/inspection time will be required, then the review/inspection fee can be based on the hourly rate
and the time spent. In addition, this fee may be assessed for engineering review/inspection of projects not
requiring a Site Development Permit.

***An jtemized project cost estimate shall be prepared and stamped by a licensed professional engineer and
submitted to the City for approval. This engineer's estimate shall be used to determine the project cost.

**xx|f jt is determined that the modification impacts surrounding properties, public notification will be required.

*****The applicant is responsible for the following fees incurred by the City from outside consultants or experts:

(1) expenses associated with permit review, approval, and issuance; (2) expenses associated with the applicant's
failure to comply with the permit and applicable City codes; and (3) expenses associated with the City's evaluation
and mitigation of hazardous conditions arising from the applicant's failure to comply with the approved permit and
applicable codes.
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Temporary Street Banners

For the processing of permit applications and for costs of installation and removal of temporary street banners or
decorations in the public right-of-way:

Fee for up to two poles (four-hour minimum) .........ccccevcveivennee $ 465.00
Each additional pole up to ten poles .........cccocceveiieiieiiie e, $ 115.00
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MULTI-FAMILY PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT PROGRAM FEES

A. The application for property tax exemption pursuant to UPMC 4.80 shall be accompanied by a fee of
$1,000.00 plus any amount necessary to cover recording fees.

B. The application for an extension of a conditional certificate of acceptance shall be accompanied by a fee of
$500.00.

C. The request for a contract amendment shall be accompanied by a fee of $500.00 plus any amount necessary
to cover recording fees.

D. The application for a final certificate shall be accompanied by a fee of $500.00 plus any amount necessary to
cover recording fees.

E. An appeal of a decision under UPMC 4.80 shall be accompanied by an initial fee of $3,000.00 plus a deposit
of $2,000.00 against any Hearing Examiner costs not covered by the initial fee and any administrative time in
excess of 15 hours shall be billed. Within 10 days after the appeal process has been completed, the City will
refund to the applicant any amount of the deposit which City costs have not been billed.
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